

24-09-2025
Item No.17
AGM

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
Appellate Side

WPA No. 23006 of 2025

**Ghojadanga Exporters' & Importers' Welfare Association
& Ors.**

-vs-

The Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Abhrotosh Majumdar. Sr. Adv.

Ms. Gulsanwara Pervin.

Ms. Saloni Bhattacharya.

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajashree Venkat Kundalia.

Mr. Tapan Bhanja.

... for the DGGI Authority.

Ms. Sumita Shaw.

Mr. Soumen Chatterjee.

... for the State.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia. Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sourav Mondal.

... for the Union of India.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia. Sr. Adv.

Ms. Ekta Sinha.

... For the respondent no. 11.

1. The petitioners challenge the Notification published by the Transport Department, Government of West Bengal levying facilitation fees under the provisions of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.
2. The matter is required to be heard.
3. The State is reported to be represented by the learned Advocate General. Accommodation has been sought for on behalf of the learned Advocate

General.

4. In view of such submission, re-list the matter for hearing on 14th November, 2025.
5. It will be open for the respondents to file affidavit-in-opposition, if any, by 6th November, 2025. Reply may be filed prior to the returnable date.
6. It goes without saying that any step taken by either of the parties during the pendency of the writ petition shall abide by the result of the same.
7. Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today is kept with the records.

[Amrita Sinha, J]