

10
21.01.2026
Court. No. 25
D.Hira

WPA 23006 of 2025

Ghojadanga Exdporters' and Importers' Welfare
Association & Ors.
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.

Mr. Abhrotosh Majumdar, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Samim Ahammed,
Mr. Arka Maiti,
Mr. Gulsanwara Pervin.

... for the petitioners

Ms. Rajashree Venkar KUndalia.

... for the respondent no. 12

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Sr. Adv.,
Ms. Ekta Sinha,
Mr. Anindya Kanan.

... for the respondent no. 11

Mr. Vipul Kundalia,
Mr. Saurav Mondal.

... for the UOI

Mr. Kishore Dutta, Ld. A.G.,
Ms. Sumita Shaw,
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee.

... for the State

1. Learned Advocate General appearing for the State submits that though the State is out of time to file affidavit-in-opposition but there are several documents which is to be disclosed in the present case for proper adjudication of the instant present writ application.
2. Accordingly, he prays two weeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition by disclosing the document.
3. Learned Advocate General further submits that after going through the documents it is find that the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India,

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways of India, Land Port Authority of India under Ministry of Home Affairs, Ministry of External Affairs, Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs, Railway Board, Finance Department, Government of West Bengal, National Committee on Trade Facilitation are the necessary parties in the present writ application.

4. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners has raised objection and submits that the respondents have lost their chance to file affidavit-in-opposition.
5. Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties. As regards impleading the respondents, this Court will consider the same after filing of affidavit-in-opposition.
6. For the ends of justice and for the proper adjudication of the instant writ application, time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended for a period of two weeks from the date as a matter of last chance.
7. The petitioners are at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply within a week thereafter.
8. Let the matter appear on 24th February, 2026 at 12:00 noon as “Specially Fixed Matters”.

(Krishna Rao, J.)